Management Committee 11 December 2018 Councillor Appointment to Outside Body

For Decision

Purpose of Report

- 1 To consider including a new organisation within the council's list of outside bodies.
- 2 To appoint a member to serve on this organisation if its inclusion is approved.

Recommendations

- To consider including Weymouth Pavilion Community Interest Company (CIC) within the council's list of outside bodies.
- To appoint a member to serve on this organisation's board meetings if the inclusion of Weymouth Pavilion CIC is approved as one of the council's outside bodies.

Reason for Decision

To consider representation of Weymouth & Portland Borough Council on this group.

Briefholder:

Cllr Alison Reed

Senior Leadership Team Contact:

S Caundle, Head of Paid Service

Report Author:

Hayley Caves, Councillor Development and Support Officer

Statutory Authority

Local Government Act 1972

Background and Reason Decision Needed

- As part of the lease arrangements between Weymouth Pavilion CIC and the council, the council is required to appoint one councillor to serve on Weymouth Pavilion CIC board meetings in the role of an observer.
- 7 The councillor will have no executive authority at the meetings and will be required to report back to the council.

All members of council were invited to apply to be the council's representative on this board. One application was received from Cllr C James which is appended to this report.

Implications

Financial

There are no financial implications arising from the process of making appointments to internal working groups or outside bodies.

Equalities

All members of WPBC were invited to apply for this vacancy

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Application received for the position of observer on Weymouth Pavilion Community Interest Company Board Meetings

Footnote

Issues relating to financial, environmental, economic and equalities implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is included within the report.

Report Author: Hayley Caves Telephone: 01305 252394 Email: hcaves@dorset.gov.uk Date: 30 November 2018